# SPEED LIMITS ORDINANCE # 2019-09-10A

# SETTING SPEED LIMITS WITHIN TOWNSHIP BOUNDARIES

The Hamilton Town Board, Township of Hamilton, La Crosse County does ordain as follows:

#### Section 1. General Provision.

The provision of Sections 346.57, 346.58 and 346.59, Wis. Stats., relating to the maximum and minimum speed of vehicles are hereby adopted as part of this section as if fully set forth herein except as hereinafter specified pursuant to Sec. 349.11 (3) ( c ), Wis. Stats.

# Section 2. Speed Limits 35 m.p.h.

The maximum speed limit of thirty-five (35) m.p.h. us hereby established on the following streets, roads or highways pursuant to sect 346.57 (4) (g) and/or (j), Wis. Stats.:

- (1) Eggens Coulee Road 45 to 35 mph
- (2) Gills Coulee Roads 45 to 35 mph
- (3) Old 16 Road 35 mph
- (4) Moos Road 45 to 35 mph
- (5) Schild Road 35 to 25 mph
- (6) Sweden Coulee Road 45 to 35 mph
- (7) Buol Road 45 to 35 mph

#### Section 3. Speed Limits 25 m.p.h.

The maximum speed limit of twenty-five (25) m.p.h. is hereby established on the following streets, roads or highways pursuant to Sec. 346.57 (4) (g) and/or (j), Wis. Stats.:

- (1) Briarcliffe Court 25 mph
- (2) Innsbruck Road 45 to 25 mph
- (3) East Point Road 25 mph
- (4) Oakview Drive 25 mph
- (5) Pioneer Court 25 mph
- (6) Ruby Lane 25 mph
- (7) Schild Road 35 to 25 mph
- (8) Settlers Trail 25 mph
- (9) Hidden River Road 25 mph
- (10) Linse Road 25 mph to 15 mph back to 25 mph
- (11) Shorewood Court 25 mph
- (12) Shorewood Circle 25 mph

# Section 4. Speed Limits 15 m.p.h.

The maximum speed limit of fifteen (15) m.p.h. is hereby established on the following streets, roads or highways pursuant to Sec. 346.57 (4) (g) and/or (j), Wis. Stats.:

- (1) Carlson Road 15 mph
- (2) Linse Road playground 15 mph
- (3) Prairie Court East 15 mph
- (4) Prairie Court West 15 mph

### Section 5. Speed Limits 5 m.p.h.

The maximum speed limit of five (five) m.p.h. is hereby established on the following streets, roads or highways pursuant to Sec. 346.57 (4) (g) and/or (j), Wis. Stats.:

(1) Neshonoc Road 5 mph

### Section 6. Conflicting Ordinances.

The provisions of this ordinance prevail over any previous ordinances of the Town of Hamilton.

#### Section 7. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law; and shall be enforced by law.

Adopted by the Hamilton Town Board of the Township of Hamilton, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, this Day day of Falmany, 2022.

By: Blaine Lee, Town Chairman Blauna Sal

Attest: Sara Schultz, Town Clerk Ince 2-10-22 Published: